

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 18-1114 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

State of California, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

United States Environmental Protection Agency, et al.,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**Opposition by the State Petitioners to Respondents' and Movant-
Intervenors' Motions to Dismiss**

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

GARY E. TAVETIAN

DAVID A. ZONANA

Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

JULIA K. FORGIE

DAVID ZAFT

Deputy Attorneys General

300 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, California 90013

Tel: (213) 269-6372

*Attorneys for the State of California, by
and through Governor Edmund G. Brown
Jr., the California Air Resources Board,
and Attorney General Xavier Becerra*

*Additional parties and counsel listed on
signature pages*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS | v |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| I. BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| A. State Regulation of Greenhouse Gas Emissions from Vehicles..... | 2 |
| B. The National Program..... | 4 |
| C. The Mid-Term Evaluation | 5 |
| D. EPA’s Revised Determination | 9 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 10 |
| A. EPA’s Action Is a Final Action | 11 |
| B. The States’ Claims Are Ripe | 20 |
| C. The States Have Standing | 22 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| * <i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) | 11 |
| * <i>Action for Children’s Television v. FCC</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995) | 21, 22 |
| <i>American Portland Cement Alliance v. EPA</i> , 101 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 16 |
| * <i>Atlantic States Legal Foundation v. EPA</i> , 325 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 21 |
| <i>Arch Coal, Inc. v. Acosta</i> , 888 F.3d 493 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 16 |
| * <i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) | 11, 17, 20 |
| * <i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 4, 5, 23 |
| * <i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (1986) | 12, 16 |
| <i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (2017) | 15 |
| <i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942) | 15 |
| <i>Center. for Auto Safety v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 17 |
| <i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016) | 10 |
| <i>Federal Election Commission v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) | 24 |
| <i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980) | 20 |
| <i>In re Murray Energy Corp.</i> , 788 F.3d 330 (2015)..... | 15 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Independent Equipment Dealers Association v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 420 (D.C. Cir. 2004) | 20 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 25 |
| * <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007) | 3, 22, 23, 25, 26 |
| <i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Association v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 26 |
| <i>National Environmental Development Association’s Clean Air Project</i> , 752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 17, 21 |
| <i>National Mining Association v. McCarthy</i> , 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 20 |
| <i>North Carolina Growers’ Association, Inc. v. United Farm Workers</i> , 702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Portland Cement Association v. EPA</i> , 665 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Reliable Automatic Sprinkler Co. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 324 F.3d 726 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Role Models America v. White</i> , 317 F.3d 327 (D.C. Cir. 2003) | 13 |
| * <i>Safari Club International v. Jewell</i> , 842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 12, 14 |
| <i>South Carolina. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt</i> , No. 18- CV-330-DCN, 2018 WL 3933811 (D.S.C. Aug. 16, 2018) | 10 |
| <i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 832 F.3d 270 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 16 |
| <i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015) | 25 |
| * <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1807 (2016) | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| * <i>Whitman v. American Trucking Association</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 22 |
|--|----|

STATUTES

| | |
|---|-------|
| Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018.5 | 4 |
| 42 United States Code | |
| § 7507 | 4, 18 |
| § 7521 | 18 |

REGULATIONS

| | |
|--|--------------------------|
| 13 Cal. Code Regs. | |
| § 1961.1 | 4 |
| § 1961.3 | 4 |
| 40 Code Fed. Regs. | |
| § 86.1818-12 | 4 |
| § 86.1818-12(h) | 5, 6, 12, 15, 17, 23, 24 |
| 77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) | 5, 6, 15, 23, 24 |
| 82 Fed. Reg. 39,551 (Aug. 21, 2017) | 9 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018) | 1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 24 |
| 83 Fed. Reg. 42,986, 42,988–90 (Aug. 24, 2018) | 14 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|---|
| EPA, “Sources of Greenhouse Gas Emissions” in Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and Sinks..... | 3 |
| U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Climate Science Special Report: Fourth National Climate Assessment</i> (Wash., DC 2017) | 3 |
